# **Dispute Resolution Services**



Residential Tenancy Branch Office of Housing and Construction Standards

A matter regarding HUGH & MCKINNON REALTY and [tenant name suppressed to protect privacy]

# **DECISION**

## Dispute Codes OLC, FFT

## Introduction

This hearing dealt with an application filed by the tenant pursuant the *Residential Tenancy Act* (the "*Act*") for:

- An order for the landlord to comply with the Act, regulations or tenancy agreement pursuant to section 62; and
- Authorization to recover the filing fee from the other party pursuant to section 72.

Both the landlord and the tenant attended the hearing. The landlord was represented by property manager, VL. As both parties were present, service of documents was confirmed. The landlord acknowledged service of the tenant's Notice of Dispute Resolution Proceedings package and the tenant acknowledged service of the landlord's evidence. Neither party took issue with timely service of documents.

The parties were informed at the start of the hearing that recording of the dispute resolution is prohibited under the Rule 6.11 of the Residential Tenancy Branch Rules of Procedure ("Rules") and that if any recording was made without my authorization, the offending party would be referred to the RTB Compliance Enforcement Unit for the purpose of an investigation and potential fine under the Act.

Each party was administered an oath to tell the truth and they both confirmed that they were not recording the hearing.

### Preliminary Issue

At the commencement of the hearing, the tenant decided to withdraw her application and the landlord consented to the withdrawal. Accordingly, I have recorded a settlement pursuant to Rule 9.4 of the Residential Tenancy Branch Rules of Procedure recording the withdrawal of the application. The landlord agreed to compensate the tenant with her \$100.00 filing fee. The tenant will be given a monetary order in that amount pursuant to section 63 of the Act.

#### **Conclusion**

The tenant's application is withdrawn.

I award the tenant a monetary order in the amount of \$100.00.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: August 22, 2022

Residential Tenancy Branch